

GAHC010007672026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/307/2026

MS. SHWETA BHATTACHARYA
D/O- DIBYA SHANKAR BHATTACHARYA, H NO. 255, BEHIND DATAMATION
G S ROAD, NEAR BORA SERVICE, P.O.- ULUBARI, P.S. PALTAN BAZAR,
GUWAHATI, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN- 781007

VERSUS

THDC INDIA LIMITED AND 3 ORS
(THROUGH CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR) GANGA BHAWAN,
PRAGATIPURAM, BY PASS ROAD, RISHIKESH- 249201 (UTTARAKHAND)

2:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PROJECTS)
CORPORATE OFFICE
BYE PASS ROAD
PRAGATIPURAM
RISHIKESH- 249201 (UTTARAKHAND)

3:THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (HR AND A)
CORPORATE OFFICE
BYE PASS ROAD
PRAGATIPURAM
RISHIKESH- 249201 (UTTARAKHAND)

4:THE GENERAL MANAGER
APP
KALAI-II
NOGEN CHOWLU COMPLEX
NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE
NAMSAI
ARUNACHAL PRADESH
79210

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. D.S. Bhattacharya, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : None appears

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : **21.01.2026**

Heard Mr. D.S. Bhattacharya, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. The petitioner herein has assailed the transfer order dated 02.01.2026 issued by the respondent No. 1 whereby the petitioner has been transferred from APP, Arunachal Pradesh to L&A, Rishikesh and was directed to report to the CGM (HR&A), Rishikesh for further orders.

3. It is relevant to take note of that the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have their addresses in the State of Uttarakhand and the respondent No. 4 has its office at Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh. It is also apparent from the records that the petitioner has been transferred from Namsai in the State of Arunachal Pradesh to Rishikesh in the State of Uttarakhand. Under such circumstances, it is the prima facie opinion of this Court that no order can be passed in the instant writ petition *sans* an authority being granted by the Hon'ble Chief Justice permitting

the petitioner to move the writ petition before the Principal Seat.

4. Mr. D.S. Bhattacharya, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has expressed urgency in the matter.

5. Considering the above, the Registry is directed to place the matter before the Hon'ble Chief Justice.

6. Additionally, liberty is granted to the petitioner to file an application before the Hon'ble Chief Justice seeking permission to move the instant writ petition before the Principal Seat.

7. Taking into account the urgency expressed, the Registry shall forthwith take appropriate steps.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant